

No. 02-281

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

INYO COUNTY, A PUBLIC ENTITY; PHIL McDOWELL,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY;
DAN LUCAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF,
Petitioners,

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP COMMUNITY
OF THE BISHOP COLONY; AND
BISHOP PAIUTE GAMING CORPORATION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL N. BRUCE
COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF INYO
P.O. BOX M
INDEPENDENCE, CA 93526
(760) 878-0229

JOHN DOUGLAS KIRBY
Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN D. KIRBY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
9747 BUSINESS PARK AVENUE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
(858) 621-6244

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	4
A. Fact Background	4
B. District Court Proceedings And Entry Of Judgment In Favor Of Inyo County, District Attorney McDowell And Sheriff Lucas	12
C. Court of Appeals' Reversal	14
D. <i>Nevada V. Hicks</i> Not Addressed In Reversal	16
Summary of the Argument	17
Argument	21

I.	Neither the Doctrine of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Nor the Principle of Retained Tribal Sovereignty Enables Tribes and Their Entities to Prohibit or Otherwise Regulate State Officers in Executing Process Related to the Off-reservation Violation of State Law	25
A.	Indian tribes and their entities do not possess retained inherent sovereignty to prohibit the execution of process relating to off-reservation violations of state law	27
B.	The doctrine of tribal sovereign immunity does not enable tribes and their entities to prohibit the execution of process relating to off-reservation violations of state law	32
II.	The Tribe May Not Maintain an Action under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Because the Tribe Is Neither a Citizen of the United States, Nor a “Person” Within the Meaning of That Term as Used in the Statute, and Because the Alleged Right That Was Violated Will Not Support the Action	35
A.	The tribe is neither a citizen of the United States, nor an “other person” within the meaning of that term as used in the statute	35
B.	There has been no violation of any constitutional or federal statutory rights actionable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	39

III. In the Event That Questions Presented 1 and 2
Are Answered in a Manner Holding That the
Tribe Was Entitled to Prohibit the Search, the
District Attorney and the Sheriff Are Entitled
to Qualified Immunity Because, at the Time of
the Execution of the Warrant, the Law
Regarding Execution of Search Warrants on
Tribal Property Was Not Clearly Established . . . 41

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allied Structural Steel v. Spannus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 241 (1978)	33
<i>American Vantage Companies, Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1092, 1096-1097 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Appling County v. Municipal Elec. Auth.</i> , 621 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 449 U.S. 1015 (1980)	37
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234, 239, n. 2, 105 S.Ct. 3142, 87 L.Ed.2d 171 (1985)	31
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 779 (1991)	31, 33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 635 (1993) .	31, 34
<i>Buda v. Saxbe</i> , 406 F.Supp. 399, 403 (E.D.Tenn.1974)	38
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 214-15 (1987)	29-30
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1, 17 (1831)	34
<i>City of New Rochelle v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 353, 368	37

<i>City of Safety Harbor v. Birchfield</i> , 529 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir.1976)	36-38
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231, 233 (9th Cir.)	38
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 441 (1939)	37
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286, 290 (1999)	40
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 660 (1974)	31
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	36
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107, 128 (1981)	31, 34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	40
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989)	39, 40, 42
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , 137 F.3d 474 (7th Cir.1998)	37
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 759-760 (1998)	19, 32-34
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	36, 37

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	36
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 564 (1981)	15, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	16, 27
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	15, 17, 25, 28
<i>Randolph County v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir.), modified, 798 F.2d 425 (11th Cir.1986), cert. denied 479 U.S. 1032 (1987)	37
<i>Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1945)	32
<i>Rockford Board of Education v. Illinois State Bd of Education</i> , 150 F.3d 686, 688 (7th Cir.1998)	37
<i>Spence v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 390 Mass. 604, 459 N.E.2d 80, 83-84 (1983)	38
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. at 459	25, 27, 28
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 788 F.Supp. 1498 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	42
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354, 357-358 (1919)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1085 (1987)	37

<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992)	21, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	15, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Snowden</i> , 89 F.Supp. 1054 (D. Oregon 1995)	43, 44
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. et al.</i> , 309 U.S. 506, 513 (1940)	32
<i>United States v. Verlarde</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 1314 (D. N. M. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 323 (1978)	15, 17, 25, 27, 28
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex re. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765, 780 (2000)	36
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 156 (1980)	27-29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams</i> , 810 F.2d 844, 865 n. 16, (9th Cir 1987)	37, 38
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 63 (1989)	36
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	18, 26-28

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Constitution

Amendment IV	2, 11, 13, 16, 18, 21, 26, 39, 40
Amendment X	2, 13, 14, 19, 31, 33
Amendment XIV	2, 13, 37, 38, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1152	3
18 U.S.C. § 1153	3
18 U.S.C. § 1162	4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1166	42, 43
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	11, 13
43 U.S.C. § 1983	20, 35
California Penal Code § 487(a)	7
California Welfare & Institutions Code § 10980(c)	7

Other Authorities:

*2002 Field Directory of the California Indian
Community, Department of Housing and
Community Development, State of California,
Revised March 2002 22, 23*

*Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive
Services From the United States Bureau of
Indian Affairs, 67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (July 12,
2002) 22-23*

*The Federalist No. 45, at 260 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) 31*

No. 02-281
